



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14935/2024, CM APPL. 62645/2024**

VINEET TANEJA

.....Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person.

versus

AIRFORCE BAL BHARATI SCHOOL & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Nikhil P., Ms. Niyati Razdan,
Advs. for R-1.

Ms. Ritu J., proposed
respondent/applicant in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

%

23.01.2025

CM APPL. 75068/2024

The present application has been filed under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC, read with Section 151 CPC, seeking the impleadment of the applicant as a necessary and proper party.

The petitioner seeks time to file a reply.

Let the reply be filed within four weeks, with an advance copy provided to the applicant.

List on 20.03.2025.

W.P.(C) 14935/2024

Petitioner submits that he wants to file certain additional documents.

Let the additional documents be filed with an advance copy supplied to the respondents and be brought on record before the next date of hearing.



List on 20.03.2025.

CM APPL. 75083/2024

The present application has been filed under Section 151 CPC with the following prayer:

“a) Pass an order thereby restraining the petitioner from getting access to any information from minor child’s School/Respondent No.1 or interfering with the minor child study in any manner whatsoever, in line with orders passed previously by this Hon’ble Court and Hon’ble Supreme Court of India, with immediate effect and/or.

b) Pass an order, thereby directing respondent No. 1 to remove the mobile number of the petitioner from the school portal and further restrain Respondent No.1 from granting any access to the petitioner on the school parental portal, sharing any information concerning the study of the minor child, to attend the PTM or visit the school premises child till the final disposal of Guardianship Petition No. 48/2012, pending before the Family Court South, Delhi in line with orders passed previously by this Hon’ble Court and Hon’ble Supreme Court of India, with immediate effect and/or;

c) Pass an order thereby directing respondent no.1 to retain the mobile number of the applicant on the school parental portal as was there before final of the present petition so that no inconvenience is caused to the minor child study in any manner whatsoever, with immediate effect and/or;

d) Pass any other order or directions as this Hon’ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case.”

Issue notice.

Petitioner has accepted the notice and seeks time to file the reply.

Learned counsels for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 has also accepted the notice and seeks time to file the reply.



Let the replies be filed within two weeks with an advance copy supplied to the applicant.

List on 20.03.2025.

JANUARY 23, 2025/AR/NA..

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J